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Steel Fabrication
446. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some British Arms have agreed to fabricate 35,000 tons of steel in India;

(b) the proportionate investment by India and U.K.; and

(e) whether any estimate has been prepared as to the coet of fabrication?

The Minister of Steel. Mines u l
I t t l (SafiSar Swann Stngh): (a) No Sir, not to our knowledge.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Loan frem UJK. Government

447. Shrbnati Tarkeshwari Slnha:
Will the Minister of Finance be pleas ed to State the total amount of loan received from the U.K. Government and the Bank of England during the last five years?

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari): No loan has been received by the Government of India either from the Government of the United Kingdom or from the Bank of England during the last five years.

Library Movement in Orissa

448. Shri Fanigrahi: Will the Minis ter of Education and Scientific Re search be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of grant given to Orissa for encouraging the library movement in the State during the period from 1950-51 to 1956-57; and

(b) the number of libraries opened there with the above assistance, dur ing the same period?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Education and Scientific Re search (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a)
Rs. 67,999/-.

(b> Ten libraries.

Grant to Singarenl Collieries Co. Ltd.

449. Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fqei be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 183 on the 19th November, 1956 and state:

(a) whether any amount has since been granted to the Singareni Collie ries Co. Ltd., Andhra Pradesh for It*
development works; find
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(b) if bo, the amount granted?
The Minister of Steel, Mines and

Fuel (SxrOar Swataa Singh): {«) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Smuggling of Gold

450. Shri Supakar: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state the number of cases of gold smuggling detected on the Indo-Pakistan border during 1036?

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari); The number of cases of gold smuggling detected on the Indo-Pakistan border during 1956 is 720.

Cntouchablllty (Offences) Act, 1955
450-A. Shri B. C. Mallick: Will the

Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases arising out of “unlouchabllity” brought to court
c f law from the date of the commen cement of the Untouchability (Offen ces) Act, 1955 till the 30th April, 1957;
and

(b) the number of persons punished under the Act, so far?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Home Affairs (Shri Datar):
(a) and (b). The State Governments are responsible for enforcing the pro visions of the Untouchability (Offen ces) Act, 1955, which makes the prac tice of untouchability a cognisable offence. Uptodate information relat ing to the offences under this Act is not therefore available with the Central Government. However, ac cording to the periodical information furnished by the State Governments, prosecutions were launched under the Act, upto 31st March, 1956, in 257
cases. These figures do not include the States of Rajasthan and Bhopal in respect of which this information is not available with the Central Gov ernment.

Rajasthan Police Feree
451. Shri H. C . Sharma: Will the

Minister of Heme Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that with the integration of the State forces with the Army, the Rajasthan Gov ernment has been forced to increase the strength of its Police Force;

(b) if so, whether it was done under an agreement; and

(c) whether a copy of the agree ment will be laid on the Table?

The Minister ot State in the Minis try of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a)
The State Government raised an Armed Constabulary after the inte gration of the State forces with the Army.

(b) No.
(c) Does not arise.

Quasi Permanent Staff
452. Shri Balmlki: Will the Minis ter of Home Affairs be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that non-Gazetted Secretariat staff has not been declared quasi-permanent after
1st July, 1952;

(b) whether it is also a fact that quasi-permanent clerks who are now working as Assistants and are eligible for declaration as quasi-permanent Assistants are not being declared as such;

(c) if so, what steps are being taken by Government to declare them quasi permanent; and

(d) by what date such quasl-permanent Assistants who have put in more than 10 years service as Assistants will be confirmed?

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a)
Non-gazetted employees in the Secre tariat except Assistants have continu ed to receive certificates of quasi-per manency to date. In the case of

